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v.

Verizon Pennsylvania Inc.
OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:



Before the Commission for consideration are the Exceptions, filed on October 25, 2006, by Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (Verizon PA) to the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) John H. Corbett, Jr. which was issued on October 5, 2006.  Mr. Vince Marino (Complainant) filed Reply Exceptions on November 1, 2006.

History of the Proceeding



On December 7, 2005, Complainant filed a Formal Complaint (Complaint) against Verizon PA alleging that the telephone service he receives is inadequate and unreasonable.  As an additional matter, Complainant also claimed that Verizon PA failed to acknowledge a “wiretap problem” on his telephone line.  (I.D. at 1).  Verizon PA answered the Complaint and filed a new matter on December 29, 2005.  Verizon PA asserted Complainant contacted its repair department 72 times to report wiretaps, static, noise or other problems between January 1, 2004 and December 29, 2005.  Verizon PA tested its facilities each time and dispatched someone to Complainant’s premises 28 times without discovering any illegal connections or other problems.  Verizon PA also moved to dismiss that portion of the complaint raising an illegal wiretap issue on the basis that issues relating to wiretapping are controlled by the Pennsylvania Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance Control Act, 18 Pa. C.S. §§ 5701‑5781, and are exclusively within the jurisdiction of the courts.  See I.D. at 1 citing McClellan v. Pa. P.U.C., 634 A.2d 686 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993).



On January 3, 2006, Complainant replied to the new matter and in response to the motion to dismiss, petitioned the Commission to transfer that portion of his case dealing with illegal wiretapping to the Pennsylvania Office of the Attorney General.  Verizon PA answered the Complainant’s petition on January 18, 2006.  On January 19, 2006, by Second Interim Order, ALJ Corbett dismissed that portion of the Complaint raising a wiretap issue.  The ALJ further denied Complainant’s petition to transfer the wiretap issue to the Office of the Attorney General.



Complainant also submitted an application for a subpoena on January 17, 2006.  On January 18, 2006, the ALJ denied the application for not conforming to the Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure.  (I.D. at 2).


On February 6, 2006, Complainant filed a “Motion to Order Verizon PA to Comply with Request to Produce Pertinent Test List As to Commission PA Code 63.137 Service Monitoring and Related Matters as Requested in 1st Request to Produce.”  This Motion was treated as a motion to compel compliance with a discovery request to produce documents pursuant to 52 Pa. Code §§ 5.342(e) and 5.349(d).  Verizon PA answered this Motion on February 17, 2006.  On February 21, 2006, the ALJ, by Third Interim Order, denied the Motion.



On February 6, 2006, Marino filed an “Answer to Verizon PA Response to 1st Request for Production of Documents and Things.”  On February 17, 2006, Verizon PA moved to dismiss Complainant’s Answer as not being in conformity with the Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure.  Complainant responded to this motion on February 23, 2006, and on September 20, 2006, the ALJ granted Verizon PA’s Motion in his Fourth Interim Order.



A hearing was held on June 13, 2006.  Complainant appeared pro se and sponsored three exhibits that were admitted into the record.  Katherine E. Lovette, Esq., represented Verizon PA and sponsored four exhibits that were admitted into the record.  Mr. Ralph Giglio, a Telecommunications expert, testified for Complainant.  Mr. Lynn Weber and Mr. Ronald LeClair, both Verizon PA employees, testified for Verizon PA.  The hearing generated 163 pages of testimony.  No briefs were filed.  The record closed on July 13, 2006.  (I.D. at 3).


On October 5, 2006, the ALJ’s Initial Decision was issued.  In the Initial Decision, presiding ALJ Corbett concluded that that Complainant met his burden of proof and that the Complaint be sustained to the extent it pertains to the issue of Verizon PA’s failure to provide reasonable and adequate service in violation of Section 1501of the Pubic Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, and Section 63.63 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa Code § 63.63.  
The ALJ did not recommend the imposition of a penalty.  66 Pa. C.S. §  3301.  Verizon PA was directed to take all corrective actions necessary to provide Complainant with reasonable and adequate telephone service that is free of excessive distortion, noise and cross-talk.  The ALJ dismissed all other issues raised in the Complaint.
Verizon PA filed Exceptions on October 26, 2006, and Complainant filed Replies to Verizon PA’s Exceptions on November 1, 2006.  Attached to Complainant’s Replies were five letter-reports of Americom,
 containing results of tests on Complainant’s telephone line.  Two of these letters were dated after the close of the record and will not be considered in reaching our disposition of this proceeding.

Discussion

As the proponent of a rule or order, Complainant in this proceeding bears the burden of proof.   See Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a), which provides, in pertinent part, that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of proof in that proceeding.  The burden of proof is satisfied by establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.  See Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. P.U.C., 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990).



As a preliminary matter, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1984).



ALJ Corbett made forty-eight Findings of Fact and reached four Conclusions of Law.  Said Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.



Complainant, in this matter, contended that the service he receives from Verizon PA is inadequate and unreasonable.  Complainant stated that from 2003 until the present, he had experienced interference on his telephone service, including clicking, noise, static, other people talking on the line and premature disconnecting or “seizure” of calls, whereby a call he places rings, but the line then goes dead. (Finding of Fact No. 3).  Complainant has repeatedly reported these problems to Verizon PA since mid-2004, and Verizon PA responded by dispatching technicians to check its facilities.  The Verizon PA technicians reported that they could not find any problems and that they have replaced the lines from his network interface device (NID) at Complainant’s house to Verizon PA’s facilities in the street.  (Findings of Fact No. 4, 5).



Complainant hired a telecommunications expert, Mr. Ralph S. Giglio, who tested Mr. Marino’s telephone lines on three different occasions:  October 13, 2005; December 12, 2005; and January 12, 2006. (Findings of Fact No. 10, 12, 17, and 18).  The telecommunications expert hired by Complainant found some irregularities with Complainant’s inside wiring and corrected the problem.  He also inspected all of the wiring to all of the telecommunications devices found in the household.  Thereafter, Mr. Giglio, who testified as a witness during the hearing, reported that everything on the inside wiring of Complainant’s home tested within normal limits.  (Finding of Fact No. 14; N.T. at 44-45).


Complainant claimed that on three different occasions when his telecommunications expert tested Verizon PA’s facilities to the NID, he found that the loop current was slightly above normal by three milliamperes, the line impedance was above normal (between 740 and1410) and the transverse balance was out of specification (42dB for 1KHz and 36dB for 1 KHz to 4 KHz).  Since Mr. Giglio was not permitted to physically inspect Verizon PA’s facilities, he theorized his finding suggesting the existence of line conditioning equipment, possibly a load coil on the line, and indicated a possible open splice or bent and deformed cable.  In addition, Mr. Giglio also noted a delay in dial tone service of about five seconds and also heard a frequency shift keying (FSK) signal on the line similar to the transmission of meter data that utility companies’ use over a telephone line.  Mr. Giglio also heard other people talking on the line which he measured to be a substandard level of - 40 dB of cross-talk.  Mr. Giglio’s finding suggested a possible bridge or unauthorized connection on the line.  Using his measuring equipment, he determined this problem was about 1,000 feet from Complainant’s residence.  (Findings of Fact No.15-17; Complainant’s Exh. 1 and 2).



Verizon PA’s position in response to the Complaint was that on each of the twenty-three occasions that it dispatched its technicians to investigate Complainant’s trouble complaints, it found no abnormalities on its system.  (Finding of Fact No. 32; Verizon PA Exhs. 1 - 3).  In an attempt to respond to Mr. Marino’s complaints, Verizon PA removed excess cable footage, changed the cable pair several times, placed noise suppressors on the line and changed the originating equipment providing service in the central office.  (Finding of Fact No. 33; Verizon PA Exhs. 1 and 2).


Verizon PA’s records do not disclose the results for any of the tests its technicians performed in response to the instant Complaint.  (Finding of fact 36).  However, Verizon PA’s witness Mr. LeClair stated that he visited Complainant’s residence on two occasions in response to trouble complaints and found no problem from the NID into Complainant’s house, and that he cannot recommend anything further than what Verizon PA had already done to satisfy Complainant.  (Findings of Fact Nos. 39, 40, 48).  After reviewing Mr. Giglio’s test findings, Verizon PA’s witness, Mr. LeClair, discounted several of the test results, stating that the slightly higher line current was within Verizon PA’s specifications.  Additionally, Mr. LeClair testified that Verizon PA usually keeps the line impedance between 600 and 900 ohms, which is a variable of many different things including loop distance and type of cable, and that it does not affect the line in ways described by Mr. Giglio.  (Finding of Fact 41; N.T. at 135-136).  Mr. LeClair also stated that Verizon PA does not perform a transverse balance tests; instead, it does a longitudinal balance test.  (Finding of Fact 42; N.T. at 136-137).
After weighing the evidence and responses presented by the Parties regarding the test results, ALJ Corbett found the record “in equilibrium,” because “the weight of the evidence presented by neither party preponderates.”  However, based on the testimony of Complainant’s witness, the ALJ determined that the preponderance of evidence was in favor of Complainant.  The ALJ explained that Section 63.56(a) of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §63.56(a), states that a public telephone utility must “utilize measuring devices, methods and practices generally recognized and accepted by the communications industry to obtain or to allow the calculation of the service objectives” detailed in the Commission’s telephone service regulations.”  On the subject of transmission requirements and standards, 52 Pa. Code § 63.63 provides:

(a)
A public utility shall furnish, operate and maintain facilities adequate to provide acceptable transmission of communications.  Transmission shall be at adequate volume levels and free of excessive distortion, noise and cross-talk.

(b)
The transmission standards shall be based upon the use of telephone sets connected to a 48-Volt dial central office, measured at a frequency of 1000 Hertz (Hz).

(c)
A telephone line terminating at a customer’s premises shall have a loop resistance not exceeding the operating design of the associated central office equipment.

(d)
Overall transmission loss on a customer loop shall not exceed 15 decibels.  (Emphasis added).



The ALJ found unacceptable the excessive noise clicks and pops on Complainant’s telephone service.  The occurrences were such that parties could not conduct a normal conversation.  The ALJ also found the delay in dial tone service of about five seconds abnormal for residential telephone service.  Additionally, the ALJ found unacceptable the FSK (frequency shift keying) signal and the cross-talk on the line that occurred each of the three times the witness visited Complainant’s residence for testing.  The ALJ found that Verizon PA’s technician made no findings on cross-talk.  However, Mr. Giglio’s testimony corroborated Complainant’s position, that despite the best efforts of Verizon PA, the interference experienced by Complainant continued.  (I.D. at 17-19).


Accordingly, the ALJ found that the interference experienced by Complainant failed to comport with the Commission’s Regulation requiring telephone transmission to be free of excessive distortion, noise and cross-talk.  (52 Pa. Code § 63.63).  The ALJ also concluded that Verizon PA failed to provide Complainant with reasonable and adequate telephone service.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  As such, the ALJ recommended that the Complaint be sustained to the extent that it failed to provide adequate service and that the Verizon PA be directed to take corrective action necessary to provide Complainant with the level of reasonable and adequate telephone service.  (I.D. at 19)
In its Exceptions, Verizon PA specifically responded to the ALJ’s Conclusion of Law No. 2, where he found that Complainant had met his burden of proving that the respondent provided unreasonable and inadequate telephone service.  Verizon PA claims that Complainant did not present evidence that shows the problems experienced by Complainant resulted from Verizon PA facilities or from the quality of service provided.  Verizon PA responds that it acted reasonably and took extraordinary measures, including making changes to the company’s facilities on multiple occasions, despite having detected no problems.  (Exc. at 3).


Verizon PA objects that the ALJ, after finding the technical testimony presented by Complainant’s witness did not outweigh those provided by its witness, relied on casual observations of Complainant’s witness which tipped the preponderance of evidence in favor of the Complainant.  Verizon PA takes the position that the witness’ statements were based on observations made while using the telephone equipment of the witness or of Mr. Marino’s and, therefore, are not sufficient to prove that the problem is caused by Verizon PA’s facilities.  Verizon PA also claims that the alleged loud noise heard by the Complainant’s witness Mr. Giglio could have occurred on Mr. Giglio’s end or the telephone unit itself.  Verizon PA also states that Mr. Giglio’s testimony regarding crosstalk could not be considered to be reliable because it could have been caused by external forces, such as environmental conditions or a police car transmitting over its microphone near Complainant’s residence.  (Exc. at 4-6).


Verizon PA maintains that the level of crosstalk was not so loud to prevent Complainant from using his telephone service and that Verizon PA is not required to provide perfect service.  As such, Verizon PA claims that a few isolated incidents of “crosstalk” are not sufficient to prove that Verizon PA provided unreasonable service.  (Exc. at 6).


Verizon PA states that it ran an automated mechanized loop test from the Central Office on all 75 occasions Complainant reported problems to the Company and on 33 occasions it dispatched technicians to run further test and inspections at Complainant’s location.  Verizon PA states that despite several testing and re-testing of its facilities and systems on numerous occasions it was unable to detect any problems with its facilities or the service it provides to Complainant. Verizon PA also claims that it voluntarily expended time and resources to attempt to mitigate the problems and made physical changes including changing the cable pair that serves Complainant, adding noise suppressors and removing conditioning devices such as bridges or load coils.  Verizon PA claims that Mr. Giglio did not identify Verizon PA as the source of the problem and that Complainant did not present evidence showing that Verizon PA has caused the problem.  (Exc. at 8-10).


Verizon PA also states that in a similar case
 the Commission recently dismissed a complaint by a telephone customer who reported clicking noises on numerous occasions to the company even when the ALJ accepted this as true.  The complaint was dismissed because there was lack of sufficient evidence to prove that the clicking noise was caused by the utilities facilities.  Verizon PA suggests that, as in Trautmann case, the Commission should deny the Complaint in its entirety.  Verizon PA adds that as in the Trautmann case, Verizon PA dispatched technicians to Complainant’s location on several occasions but had found no problems and that the Company acted reasonably to ensure reasonable service.  (Exc. at 10).


In his Reply Exceptions, Complainant argues against Verizon PA’s use of Trautmann for its position in this case.  Complainant states that the facts and evidence in these cases are different.  Complainant argues that the main difference in the instant case is that an expert witness was hired to test the facilities and the expert’s testimony was used to prove the burden.  Complainant asserts that no such countervailing evidence was presented in Trautmann.  (R. Exc. at 1).

Disposition

Upon review and consideration of the record of this proceeding, we shall deny the Exceptions of Verizon PA.  We conclude that although the efforts of Verizon PA to take measures in response to Complainant’s trouble calls were reasonable, the Complainant has established, by a preponderance of the evidence, that the responses of Verizon PA were not sufficient to correct the service quality provided to his home.  Rather, the record is clear that Complainant continually experienced service that was characterized by excessive distortion, noise and cross-talk in violation of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 63.63.  We agree with the ALJ’s that the Complainant has met his burden that Complainant’s allegations were corroborated by the testimony of his expert witness, Mr. Giglio.  The qualifications of Mr. Giglio, which appear at Finding of Fact No.11, are not in question:
11.
Ralph S. Giglio has 38 years of experience in the telecommunications business.  Currently, he is a vice president of engineering for Americom, Inc., a telecommunications business located at 1830 Stoltz Road, South Park, Pennsylvania 15129.  Mr. Giglio graduated with a Bachelor of Science degree in electrical engineering from Carnegie Tech University.  Upon graduation, he worked for 12 years for RCA Corporation in Camden, New Jersey, designing, installing and maintaining automatic branch exchanges.  After leaving RCA, he worked for three years for Main Telecom, a telecommunications business located in Pennsylvania.  Upon leaving Main Telecom, he founded Americom, Inc. in 1984, in which he holds an ownership interest with his wife.  Americom sells, installs and maintains private telephone systems.  It constructs pole lines and installs and maintains computer systems and relevant data communication systems.  Upon the inception of Americom’s business, the Bell Telephone Company of Pennsylvania, Inc. employed it to install central office systems and conduct repairs.  The work for Bell ceased in 1989.  Recently, Americom wired all of the campus dormitories and rooms for telecommunications service at St. Vincent College in Latrobe, Pennsylvania.  Mr. Giglio keeps abreast of the latest developments in telecommunications technology through continuing education at least yearly with various manufacturers’ schools, including Lucent, NYTEL, and ESIS Tech Systems.  As part of the services that it offers the public, Americom tests residential telephone lines (N.T. 37‑42).



We do not agree with Verizon PA’s comparison of the instant case with Trautmann and its request to deny the case in its entirety due to lack of evidence.  Even though there may be similarities between these cases, we agree with the Complainant that based on the expert testimony, which was corroborated by Complainant, Complainant has carried the burden in the instant case.  In Trautmann, there was no such countervailing evidence was presented.  In that case, the ALJ’s Findings of Fact indicated that the clicking noise ceased without the Respondent having performed any repairs.  Whereas, in the present case, the clicking noise continued even after repairs were conducted.


Accordingly, we shall adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision directing Verizon PA to complete whatever corrective action may be necessary to provide Complainant with a level of reasonable and adequate telephone service that is free of excessive distortion, noise and cross-talk.  These corrective actions shall be completed within forty-five days from the date of entry of this Opinion and Order.  Additionally, we shall direct Verizon PA to submit a report to the Commission’s Secretary, and Complainant within ten days of completion of its corrective actions, at which time the record will be marked closed.

Conclusion



For the reasons delineated above, we shall deny Verizon’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with the requirements of this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,


IT IS ORDERED:


1.
That the Initial Decision of ALJ John Corbett, Jr. in the above referenced proceeding is adopted, consistent with the conditions delineated in this Opinion.



2.
That the Exceptions of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. are denied.


3.
That the Formal Complaint of Vince Marino against Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. is sustained, in part, and dismissed, in part, consistent with this Opinion and Order.  To the extent the Formal Complaint raises an issue of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. failing to provide the Complainant with reasonable and adequate service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, and Section 63.63 of the Commission’s regulations, 52 Pa. Code §63.63, the Formal Complaint is granted.  In all other respects, the Formal Complaint is denied.


4.
That, within forty-five (45) days from the date of entry of this Opinion and Order, Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. is directed to undertake the corrective actions necessary to provide Complainant with reasonable and adequate telephone service that is free of excessive distortion, noise and cross-talk as required by Section 63.63 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §63.63.


5.
That Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. is directed to submit a report to the Commission’s Secretary, the Bureau of Consumer Services and Complainant within ten (10) days after its completion of the corrective actions that were undertaken to correct the problems associated with Complainant’s telephone service.


6.
That the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark this proceeding closed after Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. files its report of the corrective action it has undertaken to correct the problems associated with Complainant’s telephone service, as required by Ordering Paragraph No. 5, above.







BY THE COMMISSION








James J. McNulty








Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  March 22, 2007
ORDER ENTERED:  March 23, 2007
� 	Americom provided telephone service line testing and other services to Complainant.


	�	See, Trautmann v. Verizon Pennsylvania Inc., Docket No. C-20065809, (Order entered on June 2, 2006). 


	�	We note that Complainant’s Reply Exceptions do not include page numbers; however, for the benefit of identification, we have sequentially numbered them as 1 and 2.





14
643594v1


